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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Ph: 541-917-7550  Fax: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Application for Site Plan Review (SP-02-18) 

Residential Accessory Building 
 
SUMMARY 
 
On March 1, 2018, the applicant submitted a planning application to construct a residential accessory 
structure at 3480 Earl Avenue NE (Attachment A).  The proposed structure would be 3,200 square feet 
with a wall height of 14 feet and an overall height of 21 feet at the peak of the roof (Attachment B).  The 
structure would have metal siding and a metal roof.   
 
The property is zoned Residential Medium Density (RM).  Accessory buildings in residential districts that 
are 750 square feet or larger and/or with walls taller than 11 feet are allowed outright in this zone if they 
meet compatibility standards in ADC 3.080(9).  If all the compatibility standards are not met, approval of 
a Site Plan permit is required.  
 
The application materials demonstrate that the proposed structure satisfies applicable RM development 
standards, such as those relating to setbacks, lot coverage, and maximum building height.  However, the 
proposed structure does not meet standards in ADC 3.080(9).  More specifically, the proposal does not 
meet standard (e), concerning the building materials, because the residence has white vinyl siding and a 
white PVC membrane roof, and the proposed accessory structure would have light tan metal siding and a 
dark brown metal roof.  Because these standards are not satisfied, the proposed structure is required to be 
evaluated for conformance with the applicable Site Plan Review criteria in Section 2.450 of the Albany 
Development Code (ADC). 
 
The analysis in this report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are 
satisfied. 
 
STAFF DECISION 
 
APPROVAL of the Site Plan Review application referenced above.   
   
APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: March 29, 2018 

FILE: SP-02-18 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Site Plan Review (Type I-L application) for new construction of a 
3,200-square-foot residential accessory structure with a 14-foot wall 
height.   

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L process) 

STAFF REPORT BY: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner 
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PROPERTY 
OWNER/APPLICANT: 

Shelbey Coulter; 3480 Earl Avenue NE, Albany, OR 97322 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 3480 Earl Avenue NE, Albany, OR 97322 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-03W-33DC; Tax Lot 7300 

ZONING: OS (Open Space) District, RM (Residential Medium Density) District 

OVERLAY: /RC (Riparian) Overlay 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 1.35 acres 

EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family residence with residential accessory building 

NEIGHBORHOOD: East Albany 

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: RM (Residential Medium Density) 
South: RM 
East: RM 
West: RM 

SURROUNDING USES: North: Single-family residences 
South: Multiple-family residences 
East: Single-family residence 
West: Single-family residence 

PRIOR HISTORY: Partition approval was granted July 8, 1994, to divide an existing 
95,729 square foot parcel into two parcels containing approximately 
61,398 square feet (Parcel A) and 34,330 square feet (Parcel B) (file 
PA-09-94).  
 
The subject property was annexed to the City of Albany on January 
27, 1982, as part of a health hazard annexation (Case No. AN-07-81 
and ZC-08-82).  The property was zoned R-2 (now RM) (Residential 
Limited Multiple Family) and designated as Medium Density 
Residential in the Albany Comprehensive Plan on October 13, 1982 
(Case No. CP-01-83 and ZC-01-81)  

 
 
NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 100 feet of the subject property on 
March 9, 2018.  At the time the comment period ended March 23, 2018, the Albany Planning Division 
had received no written comments.   
 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC or Code) includes the following review criteria 
that must be met for this application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are 
followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the 
review criteria. 
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Criterion (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer   
 
1.1 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in Earl Avenue.  The existing 

house on the property is currently connected to the public sewer system. 
 
1.2 If a rest room is included in the proposed shop it will be connected to the existing private 

wastewater plumbing that serves the house on the property. 
 
Water 
 
1.3 City utility maps show no public water facilities within 150 feet of the proposed development.  

The nearest public water main is located approximately 220 feet west of the subject property.  
 
1.4 The applicant will use the existing well on the property for any water to the shop. 
 
Storm Drainage 
 
1.5 City utility maps show no piped public storm drainage facilities along the Earl Avenue frontage 

of the property.  Burkhart Creek runs through the southern portion of the site.  
 
1.6 The applicant is proposing to discharge roof drains to Burkhart Creek. 
 
1.7 Because the amount of impervious surface created or replaced by this project is less than 8,100 

square feet, no storm water quality facilities will be required. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant will connect to the existing private plumbing for the new building. 
 
1.2 The applicant is proposing to discharge the roof drains from the new structure to Burkhart Creek. 
 
Criterion (2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
2.1  Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater 

quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a 
parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.  
(Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).  The applicant’s submittal indicates that the subject site is greater than one 
acre. 

 
2.2  According to the applicant’s site plan, the proposed accessory building measures 3,200-square 

feet and will replace two existing accessory buildings, which total 625-square feet.  Aside from 
the building, no new impervious surfaces are proposed.  

 
2.3 Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code states that development may be exempted from 

a post-construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less than 
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8,100 square feet of impervious surface, cumulatively.  The new net impervious area of the 
proposed development is 2,575 square feet.  

   
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
2.1 The proposed development is exempt from the City’s Storm Water Quality requirements because 

the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface. 
 
2.2 This criterion is met without conditions.   
 
Criterion (3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1 The proposed accessory building will be located on property that is located on the south side of 

Earl Avenue.  Site plans show that the 3,200-square-foot residential accessory building will be 
located near the northeast of the 1.36-acre parcel, just east of the existing single-family residence.     

 
3.2 Earl Avenue is classified as a local street and is not yet constructed to city standards.  

Improvements include a pavement width is approximately 21 feet and provides for a vehicle 
travel lane in each direction.  

 
3.3 Trip generation for single-family residential development is based on the number of dwelling 

units.  This accessory building will not increase the number of dwelling units located on the site. 
 
3.4 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety 

problems along the frontage of the site. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The public street frontage along the site is not constructed to city standards but is paved and 

provides sufficient width for a vehicle travel lane in each direction.   
  
3.2 The development is not expected to result in a substantial increase in the number of average 

weekday vehicle trips generated by the site.   
 
3.3 Albany’s TSP does not identify any level of service or safety problems along the frontage of the 

site. 
 
3.4 This review criterion is satisfied without conditions.   
 
Criterion (4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian 
safety and avoid congestion.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
4.1 ADC 12.100 contains standards regarding the design and placement of driveways.  Residential 

driveways must be at least ten feet in width.  They can have a maximum width of 24 feet.  Lots 
can have more than one driveway connection if a minimum separation of ten feet between 
driveways can be achieved. 
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4.2 The subject property has two driveways that are accessed from Earl Avenue NE.  The existing 
gravel driveway to the existing single-family residence measures about 20 feet in width and the 
existing gravel driveway to the existing accessory structures measures about 11 feet in width.  
The distance between the two driveways is approximately 115 feet.  The applicant proposed to 
increase the width of the existing driveway to the proposed accessory structure from 11 feet to 20 
feet and the depth from 57 feet to 175 feet.  No changes are proposed to the existing driveway 
that serves the existing single-family residence.   

 
4.3 The Albany Development Code does not specify a parking requirement for residential accessory 

structures except for accessory dwelling units. 
 
4.4 No new driveways are proposed with this development.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 No new driveways are proposed with this development.  
 
4.2 An expansion of one of the existing driveways is proposed.  The driveway to the proposed 

accessory structure will increase from 11 feet to 20 feet in width and 57 feet to 127 feet in depth.   
 
4.2 The proposed driveway is within the minimum and maximum allowable width standards for 

residential driveways, according to ADC 12.100. 
 
4.3 This review criterion is satisfied without conditions. 
 
Criterion (5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been 
sufficiently minimized. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
5.1 Surrounding development and land use.  Properties within the vicinity of this proposal are 

generally single story, single-family residences with detached garages or attached carports with 
the exception of a three-story multiple family apartment complexes to the south of the subject 
site.  Lot sizes in the vicinity range from 0.18 acre to about 3.65 acres.  Several properties 
abutting or otherwise near the applicant’s property have one or more detached accessory 
structures or garden sheds.   

 
5.2 The accessory structure is proposed to be a light tan metal building with a dark brown metal roof.  

The structure measures 40 feet wide and 80 feet long, with a wall height of 14 feet tall, for a total 
of 3,200-square feet in area.  The height of the building to the peak of the roof will be about 21 
feet tall.  Maximum lot coverage for RM-zoned parcels is 70 percent.  Lot coverage for 
single-family detached development shall only include the area of the lot covered by buildings 
and structures.  The subject property is about 59,242 square feet (1.36 acres).  There are an 
existing 1,400-square-foot residence and two accessory structures that total 625 square feet.  The 
sheds will be removed.  When factoring in the proposed 3,200-square foot accessory structure, lot 
coverage would be about 8 percent, well within the lot coverage standard.  

   
5.3 According to the applicant, the height of the tallest building in the general vicinity of the subject 

property, which is located at 821, 823, 825, 827, and 829 Century Drive, is 35 feet.  The area of 
the foundation of the largest building in the general vicinity of the subject property, which is also 
located at 821, 823, 825, 827, and 829 Century Drive, is 4,180 square feet (Attachments C).  The 
proposed accessory structure is both shorter than the highest building in the general vicinity and 
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has a smaller foundation footprint than the largest building in the general vicinity; the proposed 
accessory structure meets these compatibility standards. 

 
5.4 The subject property has frontage on Earl Avenue NE.  It is not a corner lot.  Front yard setbacks 

in the RM district are 15 feet; 20 feet minimum for carport or garage entrance.  Interior yard 
setbacks are five feet for single-story dwellings and eight feet for two or more stories.  The 
minimum interior setback for detached accessory structures with walls greater than eight feet tall 
in residential zones is five feet from the property line.  The accessory structure is proposed to be 
located to the east of the existing residence within the interior yard of the property.  Proposed 
setbacks are at least 35 feet from the northerly(front) property line, 137 feet from the westerly 
interior property line, 208 feet from the southerly interior property line, and 5 feet from the 
easterly interior property line (Attachment D).  This meets the interior setback requirements for 
accessory structures. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review. 
 
5.2 The proposal meets the development standards of the RM zone in terms of maximum height, lot 

coverage, and setbacks. 
 
5.3 Several nearby properties have detached accessory structures.  As described above in the findings 

of fact, the design and operating characteristics of the proposed development is reasonably 
compatible with surrounding development and land uses.   

 
5.4 This review criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as 
applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach.  The subject property is located within the Visual Approach and 

Conical Area, as indicated on the Albany Municipal Airport Approach and Clear Zone plan.  The 
highest elevation on the property is about 216 feet (NGVD 1929), according to the City’s 
topographical records.  The conical surface has an elevation ranging from 372 feet to 472 feet 
above mean sea level.  The property’s RM zoning has a maximum building height of 45 feet for 
development unless the project is located in the Airport Approach Overlay District.  The 
proposed accessory building is 21 feet tall at the peak; the wall height of the structure is about 14 
feet.  This will not penetrate the elevation of the Airport Conical Surface area.   

6.2 Article 4: Other Interference.  To prevent interference with airport operations, the Albany 
Development Code also has other general conditions that apply to all development in proximity to 
the airport.  These conditions related to reducing any possible interference with navigational 
signals or radio communication between the airport and aircraft.  

6.3 Article 4: Noise Construction Standards.  The subject property is located in the 55-60 Day-Night 
Sound Level (ldn) of the Albany Municipal Airport. Per ADC 4.440, a declaration of anticipated 
noise levels is required for development of noise sensitive property.  No additional sound 
buffering features is required for residential accessory buildings.  

6.4 Article 6: Vegetation.  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 3, Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, 
identifies the subject property as possibly having significant natural vegetation or wildlife habitat 
along the corridor of Burkhart Creek.  The creek and its banks are under the jurisdiction of the 
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Grand Prairie Water District.  Any proposed changes to the creek will require their approval.  
Currently, it is just native grasses and some natural shrubbery.   

6.5 Article 6: Burkhart Creek.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 4: Streams, Rivers, and Lakes, shows that 
Burkhart Creek traverse the subject property from east to west in an arch, crossing the south 
property line.  The creek is located within an Open Space zone.  The proposed residential 
accessory structure is located outside of the Open Space zone.    

6.6 Article 6: Floodplains.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, FEMA/FIRM Community 
Panel No. 41043C0218G, dated September 29, 2010, shows that the majority of the property is in 
Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain.  A portion of the property, 
related to Burkhart Creek is in Zone A where base flood elevations have not been determined.  
The floodplain is shown as “contained within the channel.” 

6.7 Article 6: Floodplains.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains: The subject property is a 1.35-
acre lot that is located along the right overbank of Burkhart Creek. The Flood Insurance Study 
(FIS) shows that the project site has not been studied by detailed method, and the effective Flood 
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) #41043C0218G, dated September 29, 2010 notes that the “one-
percent-annual-chance flood hazard is contained within the channel” at the project site.  
ADC 6.080 states that precise Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year floodplain) boundaries may 
be difficult to determine from FIRMs due to their large scale and lack of site specific studies. 
When elevation data is not available through the FIS or another source and the development 
consists of four or more lots, four or more structures, or four or more acres, the applicant must 
generate a base flood elevation (BFE) by a registered engineer.  The project site is located on one 
lot that less than four acres and the development is one accessory structure; therefore, the 
applicant is not required to establish a BFE.  The proposed accessory structure will be constructed 
approximately 130 feet north of the centerline of Burkhart Creek at an approximate elevation of 
213.4 feet (NAVD 1988); therefore, the development will be reasonably safe from flooding. 

6.8 Article 6: Wetlands.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site 
other than Burkhart Creek.  The U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service National 
Wetland Inventory Map dated 1994, does not show wetlands on the property.  

6.9 Article 6: Hillside Development.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: Slopes, shows that there are no 
areas of steep slopes on the subject property in the vicinity of the proposed development. 

6.10 Article 7: Historic Districts.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Historic Districts: shows the subject 
property is not in any historic district.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property.  

CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 There are special features of the property related to Burkhart Creek and the proximity of the 

property to the Albany Municipal Airport.   
 
6.2 This review criterion is met without conditions. 
 
Criterion (7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 Partition approval was granted July 8, 1994, to divide an existing 95,729 square foot parcel into 

two parcels containing approximately 61,398 square feet (Parcel A) and 34,330 square feet 
(Parcel B) (file PA-09-94).  There are no known outstanding conditions of approval. 

 
7.2 The applicant has not proposed to use the residential accessory building in conjunction with the 

approved home occupancy.  According to the applicant, the proposed residential accessory 
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building will be used to repair personal vehicles and equipment and to store personal property. 
Using the proposed structure to expand or intensify the home business may require a new 
Conditional Use approval. 

 
7.2  This site does not have any other prior land use approvals. 

CONCLUSIONS 

7.1 The residential accessory structure will not be used in conjunction with a residential home 
business. 

7.2 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (8)  Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and 
may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
 
FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. 
 
8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 
 
OVERALL CONCLUSIONS 
 
This report evaluates the applicant’s Site Plan Review permit application to construct a 3,200-square-foot 
residential accessory building with a wall height of 14 feet, and an overall height of 21 feet at the peak of 
the roof.  The proposal was evaluated against applicable Site Plan Review criteria in ADC Section 2.450.  
In summary, the analysis in this report finds that all applicable criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are 
satisfied. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Location Map 

B. Frame Elevation 

C. Residential Accessory Building Compatibility Worksheet 

D. Applicant’s Site Plan 

 

ACRONYMS  

ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
RM  Residential Medium Density District 
SP  Site Plan Review 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
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